Town of Sylva Resolution Application for North Carolina Department of Commerce Rural Transformation Grant Fund Rural Engagement & Investment Program Bridge Park Transformation Project

WHEREAS, The Town of Sylva Board of Commissioners had indicated its desire to assist in development efforts within Sylva and,

WHEREAS, the Board fully supports the proposed project, Bridge Park Transformation, which will result in the improvements to Bridge Park, parking facilities, stormwater infrastructure and connections to natural assets at 77 Railroad Avenue and,

WHEREAS, the Board wished to pursue a formal application for the Rural Transformation Grant Fund – Downtown Revitalization Program Category in the amount of \$950,000 from the North Carolina Department of Commerce, Rural Transformation Grant Fund, Rural Engagement & Investment Program; and,

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town of Sylva Board of Commissioners:

That Sylva is authorized to submit a formal application to the North Carolina Department of Commerce, Rural Transformation Grant Fund, Rural Engagement & Investment Program in order to provide assistance to benefit the Bridge Park Transformation Project.

That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this the 22nd day of September 2022 in Sylva, North Carolina.

ATTEST:	Lynda Sossamon, Mayor